

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

**OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY** 

# **CERTIFICATION**

### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 9, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and Noel C. Bince

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1028-2020

INVITING THE REGISTRAR OF DEEDS, ATTY. REMARQUE L. RAVANZO, TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON ITS DECEMBER 7, 2020 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO APPRISE THE BODY ON THE AREAS OF JURISDICTION COVERED BY THE REGISTERS OF DEEDS IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

**WHEREAS,** the Register of Deeds is one of the frontline services of the national government with the functions of registering deeds under the Torrens system;

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is in receipt of a report that a new Register of Deeds will be established in the City of Urdaneta, Pangasinan;

**WHEREAS,** the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan plans to request the Department of Justice through the Land Registration Authority to accommodate the eight (8) other municipalities of the 5<sup>th</sup> District of Pangasinan in the Register of Deeds that will be established in the City of Urdaneta;

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, however, before doing so would like to be enlightened on the areas of jurisdiction covered by the Registers of Deeds in the Province of Pangasinan, in aid of legislation;

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 10th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest;

**WHEREFORE,** on motion of SP Members Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and Noel C. Bince, duly seconded, it was –







# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1028-2020 Page 2

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as he is hereby invited, the Registrar of Deeds, Atty. Remarque L. Ravanzo, to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on its December 7, 2020 Regular (Physical) Session to apprise the Body on the areas of jurisdiction covered by the Registers of Deeds in the Province of Pangasinan;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Atty. Remarque L. Ravanzo, Registrar of Deeds, Province of Pangasinan, for his information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY

**VERNA/I. NAVA-PEREZ** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



